

Notice of Public Hearing Application for Consent Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment

File Number:B-04-25Applicant(s):Pollmar Holdings Limited (c/o Larry Pollard)Agent(s):Ashley HarmonLocation:21 3rd Concession Road (Harrow, Ward 4)

Purpose:

A consent application has been received by the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment for the lands located at 21 3rd Concession Road, Harrow (Ward 4). The applicants are proposing to sever a \pm 2,771 square metre parcel from the existing \pm 1.94 ha highway commercial lot. The retained lot is proposed to have an area of \pm 1.66 ha. The applicant is proposing this consent for the creation of one (1) highway commercial lot.

Take Notice:

An application under the above file number will be heard by the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment on **Wednesday, February 19th, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.** in Council Chambers, at Town of Essex Municipal Building, 33 Talbot Street South, Essex, ON, N8M 1A8. Any owner of land that contains seven (7) or more residential units is requested to post this notice in a location that is visible to all residents.

Public Hearing:

You are entitled to attend this public hearing to express your views about this application or you may be represented by counsel for the purpose. If you are aware of any person interested in or affected by this application who has not received a copy of this notice, you are requested to inform that person of this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on this application, they may be forwarded to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Essex, via email at <u>essexplanning@essex.ca</u>.

Please Note:

This meeting will be available for members of the public to attend in person. Please note there is limited space for in-person attendees and delegates, therefore pre-registration is recommended to <u>essexplanning@essex.ca</u>. Delegates and the public requesting to attend electronically due to special accommodation is permitted, however pre-registration is mandatory to <u>essexplanning@essex.ca</u>. Please provide your contact information (name, address, email and phone number) to the Committee Recording Secretary via email to <u>essexplanning@essex.ca</u> or phone 519-776-7336 extension 1128 no later than the deadline of 24 Hours prior to the date and time of the scheduled meeting. Electronic participation in meeting practices shall be in accordance with Subsection 3.13 of the Town of Essex Procedural Bylaw.

Where and when feasible, all Committee of Adjustment meetings shall be livestreamed and/or made available electronically for public viewing with such determination to be based on the resources available at the time, the prevailing circumstances of the Meeting including the location thereof, any other factors that support the livestreaming or electronic availability of such Meeting. The failure to livestream and/or make available electronically for public viewing any particular Committee of Adjustment meeting shall not affect the validity of the Meeting or any action lawfully taken at the Meeting.

The livestream for this meeting will be available at the YouTube address listed below. The stream will be made live approximately 10 minutes before the start of the meeting and accordingly, the meeting will not appear on the YouTube account page until then. <u>https://www.youtube.com/user/EssexOntario/videos</u>

Failure to Attend Hearing:

If a person or public body has the ability to appeal the decision of the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent to the Ontario Land Tribunal but does not make written submissions to the Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

Notice of Decision:

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent, you must make a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment for the Town of Essex, 2610 County Road 12, Essex Ontario, N8M 2X6

January 29th, 2025

Rita Jabbour, RPP Deputy Secretary-Treasurer/ Manager, Planning Services Town of Essex Committee of Adjustment Telephone: 519-776-7336, extension 1112 Email: <u>rjabbour@essex.ca</u>